
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
Treasurer-Tax Collector-Revenue Services 

 
 

DATE: July 1, 2011 
BOARD MEETING DATE:         July 26, 2011 

SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 

 
TO: 
 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: 
 

Sandie Arnott, Treasurer-Tax Collector 

SUBJECT: 
 

Agreement with The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt a Resolution authorizing: 
 

1) The Treasurer-Tax Collector to execute an Agreement with The Bank of New 
York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. to provide custody and safekeeping services for 
the San Mateo County Investment Pool for an amount not to exceed $200,000 for 
a three (3) year term beginning July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2014; and  

 
2) The Treasurer-Tax Collector or her designee to execute contract amendments 

which modify the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000  
(in aggregate), and/or modify the contract services so long as the modified 
services are with the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Treasurer’s Office has contracted with The Bank of New York Mellon Trust 
Company to provide custody and safekeeping services for the San Mateo County 
Investment Pool.  On May 25, 2011, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company was 
selected through a Request for Proposal (RFP) process to continue providing these 
services. The current agreement with The Bank of New York Mellon expired on June 30, 
2011. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Based upon responses received from seven (7) banking institutions, the reviewing 
committee chose to remain with The Bank of New York Mellon for custodial services. 
Favorable attributes for the Bank of New York Mellon were their high S&P institutional 
rating of AA/A1+, their extensive custodial and safekeeping experience, competitive 
pricing, lowest failure rates in the industry and consistent with the department’s disaster 
preparedness plan, their custodial securities are held outside of California. In addition, 
because of the established relationship between the County and The Bank of New York 



Mellon, there will be no conversion issues. 
 
Approval of this Agreement contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of a 
Collaborative Community by managing the financial assets of the County and 
maintaining the value of the investment pool through professional and efficient 
administration of the County departments, special districts, schools and cities. 
 
The contractor has assured compliance with the County's Contractor Employee Jury 
Service Ordinance as well as County requirements regarding non-discrimination and 
equal benefits.  County Risk Management has reviewed and approved the Contractor’s 
insurance coverage. 
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Resolution and the Agreement as to 
form and content. 
 
Performance Measure(s): 

Measure FY 2009-10 
Actual 

FY 2010-11 
Projected 

Dollar/Percent growth in County 
Pool due to investments 

$28,487,957/ 1.09% $26,5M/ 1.25% 

   
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The appropriation for this Agreement has been included in the Treasurer’s FY 2011-
2012 Recommended Budget, and will be included in future budget requests. The cost for 
custodial services will be approximately $60,000.00 per year, and not to exceed 
$200,000.00 for the three-year term.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCESS MATRIX 
 

1. General description of RFP Custodial and Securities Lending Services 
2. List key evaluation criteria • Compliance with minimum RFP 

requirements 
• Completeness and clarity of proposal 
• Qualifications and experience of firm 
• Pricing 
• Experience and Reputation in the 

industry 
• Percentage of fails  
• Record of performance and 

regulatory issues 
• Financial stability  
• Ratings 
• Average asset size of 

public/nonpublic and non/California 
public funds 

 
3.  Where advertised • San Mateo County Times 

• San Mateo County Treasurer’s 
Website 
 

4.  In addition to any advertisement, list 
others to whom the RFP 
announcement was sent 

None 

5. Total number of RFP’s sent to 
prospective proposers 

7 

6. Number of proposals received 7 
7.  Who evaluated the proposals • Charles M. Tovstein, Assistant 

Treasurer 
• Esther Garibay, Investment 

Specialist, Treasurer’s Office 
• Joe Demee, Financial Services 

Manager, Treasurer’s Office 
• Rachel Ridon, Investment Specialist, 

Treasurer’s Office 
• Nilita Meitz, Exec. Assistant, 

Treasurer’s Office 
8. In alphabetical order, names of 

proposers (or finalists, if applicable) 
and location 

• Bank of New York Mellon (New York, 
NY) 

• Northern Trust Bank, (Chicago, IL) 
• State Street Bank and Trust, (Boston) 

 
 



RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION A) AUTHORIZING THE TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR TO 

EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST 
COMPANY, N.A. TO PROVIDE CUSTODY AND SAFEKEEPING SERVICES FOR 

THE SAN MATEO COUNTY INVESTMENT POOL FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $200,000 FOR A THREE (3) YEAR TERM BEGINNING JULY 1, 2011 

THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014 AND B) AUTHORIZING THE TREASURER-TAX 
COLLECTOR OR HER DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS 

AND MINOR MODIFICATIONS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00.    
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2011, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, 

N.A.  was chosen through a Request for Proposal (RFP) to provide custody and 

safekeeping services for the County’s Investment Pool; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company provides the most 

efficient and cost effective custodial services in the market place for investment pools 

similar to San Mateo County; and 

 
 WHEREAS, There has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and approval, an Agreement between the San Mateo County Treasurer’s 

Office and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company for an amount not to exceed 

$200,000 for a three-year term beginning July 1, 2011 and ending  June 30, 2014. 

 

 



NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the: 

1. The Treasurer-Tax Collector  is hereby  authorized and directed to execute for and on 

behalf of the County of San Mateo said Agreement with The Bank of New York Mellon 

Trust Company, N.A. for an amount not to exceed $200,000 for a three-year term 

beginning July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2014; and 

2. The Treasurer-Tax Collector or her designee is authorized to execute subsequent 

amendments and minor modifications to said Agreement in an amount not to exceed 

$25,000. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


















































	20110726_m_Bank of NYC
	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	Inter-Departmental Correspondence


	20110726_r_Bank of NYC
	RESOLUTION NO. _____________
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA


	Bank of New York Agreement 2011

